constitute and appoint my son Stanley Cowley my whole and sole Executor and Residuary Legatee of all the rest of my goods and
chattles and elects moveable and unmoveable being what kind, name or nature soever as witness my name this the nineteenth day of
July, one thousand eight hundred and eighty, 19th July 1880.

Barbara Cowley

Witness by, Robert Maddrel
Mathiaa Cain

Last Will and Testament of William Cowley (1757-1831)
In the name of God Amen, I William Cowley of the Parish of Braddan being of sound mind and disposing memory do ordain and appoint
this to be my last will and testament as follows.

[...]

aunt the sum of three pounds British, that is one pound ten shillings each yearly during her natural lifetime, and lastly I nominate and
appoint my son Daniel whole and sole Executor and residuary Legates of all the rest of my goods and effects movable and immovable
be they of what name and nature soever as witness my subscription this the twenty seventh day of May, one thousand eight hundred
and thirty one, May 27th 1831.

William Cowley his x
William Caine
Mathias Clague .......

mark - Witness present

At a Consistory Court Holden at K.K. Michael, 23rd Feb 1832

WILL OF THOMAS COWLEY - BRADDAN 1875
This is the Last Will and Testament of me Thomas Cowley late of Ardwhallan in the Parish of Braddan, but now of number "Fourteen"

[...]

Personal Estate of every kind and description and wheresoever the same my be unto my wife Barbara Cowley for her own absolute use
and benefit. I nominate, constitute and appoint my said wife Barbara Cowley executrix of this my Will.
In Witness whereof I the said Thomas Cowley have hereto subscribed my name this the eleventh day of December one thousand eight
hundred and seventy four, 1874.

Signed, published and declared by the said Testator Thomas Cowley and for his Last Will and Testament the same having been first
read over to him in the presence of us present at the same time who in his presence at his request and in the presence of each other